ARKANSAS SENATE

90th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2015

Amendment Form

JBC 2-24-2015 (1)

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 270

AN ACT FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - SYSTEM AND VARIOUS DIVISIONS APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2015-2016 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill No. 270

Amend Senate Bill No. 270 as engrossed, (version: 02/17/2015 03:08:53 PM)

Following SECTION 12, insert two new sections:

" SECTION 13. APPROPRIATION - BUFFALO RIVER WATERSHED MONITORING. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas, to be payable from the University of Arkansas Fund, for personal services and maintenance and operating expenses of environmental studies monitoring the Buffalo River watershed, of the University of Arkansas - Division of Agriculture for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

ITEM		FISCAL YEAR
NO.		2015-2016
(01)	BUFFALO RIVER WATERSHED MONITORING	\$100,000

SECTION 14. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. <u>BUFFALO</u> RIVER WATERSHED MONITORING. The appropriation and funding provided by the legislature for Buffalo River Watershed Monitoring in this act shall be used for environmental studies related to monitoring swine farming operations within the Buffalo River watershed. The studies will be conducted on behalf of the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality. The University of Arkansas - Division of Agriculture will report the results and progress of these studies to the House and Senate Public Health, Welfare and Labor committees by June 30th and December 31st of each year. It is intended by the 90th General Assembly that these studies be conducted for four fiscal years, concluding with the 2018-2019 fiscal year.

The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016."

AND

Renumber the section numbers.



The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and	
By: Joint Budget Committee	
By: Representative Linck	
TWV/TWV - 02-24-2015 10:40:28	
TWV068	Secretary